CH \$40.00 878046

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM573357

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------|----------|----------------|------------------------------------|
| K2 Safety Co., Ltd. | | 04/09/2020 | Corporation: KOREA, REPUBLIC OF |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | K2 Korea Co., Ltd. | | |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 901, 174-14, Jagok-ro | | |
| City: | Gangnam-gu, Seoul | | |
| State/Country: | KOREA, REPUBLIC OF | | |
| Postal Code: | 06373 | | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: KOREA, REPUBLIC OF | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|-----------------|
| Serial Number: | 87804691 | THINK SAFETY K2 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6023826070

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-908-4263
Email: rkim@swlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Richard Kim c/o Snell & Wilmer L.L.P.

Address Line 1: 400 East Van Buren Street, Suite 1900

Address Line 2: One Arizona Center

Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85004-2202

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Richard Y. Kim |
|--------------------|------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /Richard Y. Kim/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 04/23/2020 |

Total Attachments: 3

900546309

source=THINK SAFETY K2 (STYLIZED) (Class 9) - ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=THINK SAFETY K2 (STYLIZED) (Class 9) - ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=THINK SAFETY K2 (STYLIZED) (Class 9) - ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006922 FRAME: 0580

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement ("Assignment"), dated April 9, 2020, 2020, is entered into by and between K2 Safety Co., Ltd., a Korean Corporation ("Assignor"), with a principal place of business at 3, Achasan-ro Hga-gil, Seongdong-gu, Seoul, Republic of Korea, and K2 Korea Co., Ltd., a Korean Corporation ("Assignee"), with a principal place of business at 901, 174-14, Jagok-ro, Gangnam-gu, Seoul, Republic of Korea, each individually referred to as a "Party" and collectively referred to as the "Parties."

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the common law trademarks, registered trademarks, applications to register trademarks, intent-to-use applications and other registrations or applications related to trademarks listed on <u>Schedule 1</u>, attached hereto (the "Assigned Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee, the successor of Assignor's ongoing and existing business, or portion thereof, to which the Assigned Marks pertain, is desirous of acquiring the full right, title and interest in, to and under the Assigned Marks and the goodwill accrued in connection and associated therewith.

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises, covenants and conditions contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

Section 1. <u>Assignment</u>. In connection with the conveyance of those business assets to which the Assigned Marks pertain, Assignor does hereby assign, transfer, convey and set over unto Assignee its full right, title and interest, including common law rights, in the United States of America, in, to and under the Assigned Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said Assigned Marks, and applications and registrations thereof, any renewal rights therein, that portion of the business which is ongoing and existing to which the trademarks pertain, and the exclusive right to enforce the Assigned Marks in the United States in the sole name of Assignee, its successors and assigns; the aforesaid transferred rights, title and interests to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Section 2. <u>Representation and Warranty by Assignor</u>. Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee that Assignor has the full right, title and interest to assign, transfer, convey, and set over the entire rights, title and interests assigned hereunder, and that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Section 3. <u>Covenant by Assignor</u>. Assignor agrees that it will, upon Assignee's reasonable request, execute and deliver all such instruments and other documents as may be necessary or desirable to perfect Assignee's title in, to and under the Assigned Marks.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006922 FRAME: 0581

Section 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute a single agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto, intending to be legally bound thereby, have executed this Assignment by their duly respective officers as of the date first written above.

K2 Safety Co., Ltd.

By:

Name: Jung Yozing Mun Title: President

K2 Korea Co., Ltd.

Ву:

Name: Jung Young Hun

Title: President

SCHEDULE 1

| TM/SN/RN/Dis claimer | Status/Key Dates | Owner/Applicant | Full Goods/Services |
|-------------------------|---|--|--|
| Think Safety | A first request for extension of time to file a Statement of Use has been granted Filed: February 21, 2018 Application Published: January 29, 2019 | K2 Safety Co., Ltd. (Republic of Korea Corp.) 3, Achasan-ro 11ga-gil, Seongdong-gu, Seoul, Republic of Korea | (Int'l Class: 9) Protection devices for personal use against accidents, namely, gloves, clothing and shoes for protection against accidents; non-medical respiratory mask filters; respiratory masks for non-medical purpose, namely, respiratory masks, other than for artificial respiration; dust protective goggles; dust masks; dustproof protective glasses; protection masks; protective industrial shoes; protective work gloves; protective clothing for protection against accidents; clothing for protection against fire; protective masks; protective eyeglasses; protective eyeglasses; protective eye pieces; protective face-shields for protection helmets; safety boots for use in industry for protection against accident or injury; protective padded clothing for protection against bodily harm and blunt force trauma, namely, padded elbow compression sleeves not for use in sports; gloves for protection against accidents; sunglasses; eyeglasses; face-protection shields; safety headwear in the nature of protective helmets; safety protection masks; safety nets; safety protection masks; safety nets; safety belts in the nature of support belts for workers; welding masks; welding helmets; solderers' helmets; knee-pads for workers; protective wrist guards for workers; protective wrist guards for workers; protective bads and elbow pads for workers; protective pads and elbow pads for workers; protective pads and pads for workers; protective anti-vibration gloves for industrial use; safety helmets; filters for respiratory masks not for medical use |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006922 FRAME: 0583

RECORDED: 04/23/2020